COMPANIES ACT 2014

DESIGNATED ACTIVITY COMPANY LIMITED BY SHARES

CONSTITUTION

OF

GAS NETWORKS IRELAND

McCann FitzGerald Solicitors Riverside One Sir John Rogerson's Quay Dublin 2 PEL\23804210.5

CONSTITUTION

OF

GAS NETWORKS IRELAND

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION

- 1. The name of the Company is Gas Networks Ireland (known in the Irish language as Lionraí Gáis Éireann).
- 2. The Company is a designated activity company limited by shares, that is to say a private company limited by shares registered under Part 16 of the Companies Act 2014.
- 2A. The Company is established under the Gas Regulation Act 2013 as a subsidiary of Ervia, conforming to the conditions contained in that Act. Ervia is the sole member of the Company, and the Act prohibits Ervia from transferring ownership of the Company.
- 3. The objects for which the Company is established are:
 - (1) To own, operate, maintain and develop the Transportation Network in a manner consistent with the Natural Gas Market Directive and the 2013 Act.
 - (2) To carry on the businesses of transportation of natural and other gases and to act and carry on business as an owner and operator of transmission and distribution networks.
 - (3) To discharge its functions and obligations and exercise its powers under or pursuant to the Regulations, the Gas Acts and all such other laws as may be applicable from time to time and any functions and powers as are at the date of incorporation of the Company conferred on Ervia under or pursuant to the Irish Regulations, the Gas Acts and any other laws, solely to the extent that they relate to the objects of the Company.
 - (4) To engage in all such activities in connection with gas as the Company sees fit and is not prohibited by law from undertaking including:
 - (a) engaging in, encouraging and promoting initiatives of all kinds to promote the use of gas including by participating in, operating and providing support (including research and development facilities) in respect of gas initiatives, infrastructure and technologies (including the development of biogas, gas from biomass, natural gas used for vehicles or other transportation, metering, storage, liquefied natural gas and other gas initiatives) other than any matters in respect of production or supply of gas;
 - (b) engaging in the delivery of all gases which can from time to time be technically and safely injected into and transported through gas transportation networks (including by means of the ownership and/or provision of infrastructure for the delivery of all such gases); and
 - (c) procuring, providing, operating and participating in any infrastructure, systems, platforms and exchanges (including systems, platforms and exchanges for the allocation, exchange or trading of capacity on gas transportation networks) which may be required for or in connection with, or

which may extend, encourage or result in use of, or which would otherwise benefit or be complementary to, gas transportation networks.

- (5) To provide to any person services of all kinds in respect of or in relation to gas transportation networks (wheresoever located) or any such other business or matter as is within the scope of or related to the other objects of the Company from time to time.
- (6) To enter into and perform one or more agreements and take any steps or measures as contemplated by, or which are necessary or desirable for the purposes of giving effect to, Part 2 of the 2013 Act.
- (7) To carry on the business of owning, developing telecommunications and electronic communications and related infrastructure and the laying of ducting and installing of all descriptions of cables, optical fibre networks, wireless equipment, towers and terminations and of renting, leasing, licensing, selling and otherwise providing and making use of any of the foregoing in whatever manner and engaging in any service in connection with the same and, in connection with such purposes, renting, leasing, licensing, selling, purchasing, importing, exporting, wholesaling, installing, retailing and manufacturing all descriptions of electronic communications, telecommunications and related equipment and services generally and all ducting, cabling, aerials and transmission and receiving equipment.
- (8)To carry on the business of telecommunications and electronic communication services providers including the renting, leasing, licensing and sale of managed or unmanaged bandwidth or spectrum and any service in connection with same and of builders, manufacturers, producers, installers, maintainers, repairers, providers of and dealers and workers in electrical, electronic, telecommunications, telephone, telegraph, cable, aerial, satellite, digital and analogue, mobile, wireless and fixed telecommunications and computer infrastructure, networks, apparatus, appliances and analogous goods of every description and of and in electrical, electronic, telecommunications and computer requisites, supplies and telephone exchanges, cable communications, telegraph offices and/or radio and television receiving and transmitting stations and all and any auxiliary, ancillary or administrative services (including consultancy, network planning, rapid deployment and customer support services) and for those purposes to receive, accept, record, store, process, broadcast, relay, boost, transmit, carry, beam, emit, give out and disseminate television, radio and electronic communications signals, pictures, images and sounds, telephone calls, information and data of all kinds howsoever produced.
- (9) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to carry on, in respect of any subsidiary of the Company engaged in activities within the scope of clauses 3(1) to 3(8) (inclusive) (a "subsidiary"), the business of a parent company and to co-ordinate the policy and administration of any company which is now or may hereafter be a subsidiary in any part of the world or of any group of subsidiaries in any part of the world of which the Company or any subsidiary is or becomes a member or which are or may be in any manner controlled by the Company and to carry on the trade of managing the business or trades carried on in any part of the world by subsidiaries or group of subsidiaries.
- (10) Subject to the provisions of clause 11 of this Memorandum of Association, as an object of the Company and as a pursuit in itself or otherwise, and whether for the purpose of making a profit or avoiding a loss or for any other purpose whatsoever, to engage in currency and interest rate transactions and any other transactions for the purpose of, or capable of being for the purposes of, avoiding, reducing, minimising, hedging against or otherwise managing the risk of any loss, cost, expense or liability arising, or

which may arise, directly or indirectly, from a change or changes in any interest rate or currency exchange rate or in the price or value of any property, asset, commodity, index or liability, or from the rate of inflation being higher or lower than expected, or from any other risk or factor affecting the Company's undertaking and business, including but not limited to, dealings, whether involving purchases, sales or otherwise in any currency, spot and forward exchange rate contracts, forward rate agreements, caps, floors and collars, futures, options, swaps and any other currency interest rate and other hedging arrangements and such other instruments as are similar to, or derivatives of, any of the foregoing.

- (11) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to undertake obligations with respect to and to participate in any arrangements (including by providing financial and other assistance) as may be necessary or desirable in respect of the funding activities and arrangements (including fundraising, borrowing, credit rating and other related financing activities and arrangements) of Ervia in respect of the Ervia Group and which obligations and arrangements may be undertaken with or without consideration or benefit.
- (12) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association and subject always to section 5(4) of the 2013 Act, as a result in itself or otherwise, to make voluntary dispositions or gifts of any kind to any person of any part of the property of the Company, including, without limitation, the forgiving of any debt or other obligation owed to the Company by any such persons, in such manner as may be thought fit either with or without the Company receiving any consideration or benefit in connection therewith and to accept and receive any such voluntary dispositions or gifts of any kind from any person.
- (13) To carry on all of the said businesses or any one or more of them in any part of the world and as a distinct or separate business or as the principal business of the Company and subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association to carry on any other business which the Company is permitted by law from time to time to carry on and which may seem to the Company capable of being conveniently carried on in connection with the above or any one of the above or calculated directly or indirectly to enhance the value of or render more profitable any of the Company's property or rights.

And it is hereby declared that the objects of the Company as specified in each of the foregoing paragraphs of this clause (except only if and so far as otherwise expressly provided in any paragraph) shall be separate and distinct objects of the Company and shall not be limited by reference to any other paragraph or the order in which the same occur or the name of the Company nor shall any express statement in any object that it is an object of the Company be taken to mean or imply that any object in this clause 3 not expressly stated to be such is not an object of the Company.

- 4. The powers exercisable by the Company in contemplation or in furtherance of the objects listed in clause 3 are:
 - (1) To purchase or otherwise acquire natural or other gases from any source for shrinkage, stock gas, balancing or otherwise for the purposes of the operation of gas transportation networks and to liquefy, compress, or otherwise prepare, process, treat or reform natural gas, in each case in accordance with the provisions of European and national law.
 - (2) To acquire, lease, hire, construct, lay, extend, erect, provide, operate, maintain, improve, alter, enlarge, protect, repair and replace, whether for use by the Company

or a person other than the Company, such land, buildings, easements, gas and other works, pipe-lines, terminals, pressure-reducing stations, off-take stations, vessels, vehicles, works, services, machinery, facilities or other things as are necessary or expedient in relation to, or ancillary to, the provision, development or maintenance of a gas transportation network and the production, use, storage, measurement, supply and distribution of any of the products of the Company.

- (3) To manufacture, purchase, acquire, finance, sell, hire, lease, supply, place, construct, lay, connect, install, test, repair, maintain or remove gas fittings and appliances and any machines or apparatus consuming or utilising or measuring the consumption or utilisation of gas and other forms of energy as a fuel or as light and heat.
- (4) To fix, make, collect and recover charges of all kinds for any services or facility provided or thing undertaken by the Company.
- (5) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to acquire (whether by original subscription, tender, purchase, exchange or otherwise) the whole or any part of the stock, shares, debentures, debenture stocks, bonds and other securities issued or guaranteed by a body corporate constituted or carrying on business in any part of the world or by any government, sovereign ruler, commissioners, public body or authority and to hold the same as investments and to sell, exchange, carry and dispose of the same and to exercise and enforce all rights and powers conferred by or incidental to the ownership of any same including all such powers of veto or control as may be conferred by virtue of the holding by the Company of some special proportion of the issued or nominal amount thereof, and to provide managerial and other executive, supervisory and consultant services for or in relation to any company in which the Company is interested upon such terms as may be thought fit.
- (6) To appoint and act through any agents, administrators, contractors or delegates in any part of the world in connection with the undertaking and business of the Company on such terms and subject to such conditions as may be thought fit.
- (7) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to purchase or otherwise by any means acquire and undertake all or any part of the business, property, goodwill, assets and liabilities of any company, society, body corporate, partnership, person or persons, carrying on any business or activity which the Company is authorised to carry on, or of a character similar or auxiliary or ancillary thereto, or connected therewith, or possessed of any property suitable for, any of the purposes of the Company and to conduct or carry on, invest in, or liquidate and wind up, any business so acquired and (where relevant) to pay for any such business, property, goodwill, assets and liabilities by any means including by the issue of debt with respect to the Company.
- (8) To act as managers, consultants, supervisors, trustees and agents of and service providers to other companies, undertakings or persons (whether located in the State or elsewhere) and to provide for such companies, undertakings or persons operational, managerial, advisory, technical, purchasing, selling, construction, planning, development, maintenance, research and other services and research or training facilities, and to enter into such agreements as are necessary or advisable in connection with the foregoing and to provide warranties, representations and undertakings in connection with any obligation, undertaking or contract of the Company;
- (9) To purchase, lease or by any other means including compulsory acquisition acquire

and take options over any freehold, leasehold or other property for any estate or interest whatever, and any rights, privileges or easement over or in respect of any property, and to buy, acquire, sell, manufacture, repair, convert, alter, take on hire, let on hire and deal in any buildings, offices, factories, mills, works, wharves, roads, railways, tramways, machinery, engines, rolling stock, plant, implements, tools, vessels, goods or things of any description, and any real or personal property or rights whatsoever.

- (10) To invest and deal with the moneys of the Company not immediately required for use by the Company or distribution to its parent company, and to hold, sell or deal with such investments and to open and maintain bank accounts (whether or not bearing interest), in such manner as from time to time may be determined by the Company.
- (11) Subject to clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to issue and allot securities of the Company for cash or in payment or part payment for any real or personal property purchased or otherwise acquired by the Company or any services rendered to the Company or as security for any obligation or amount (even if less than the nominal amount of such securities) or for any other purpose.
- (12) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to subscribe for either absolutely or conditionally or otherwise acquire, take, purchase and hold and sell, deal with, dispose of, place and underwrite shares, stocks, debentures, debenture stock, bonds, securities or other obligations of any other company and shares, stocks, debentures, debenture stock, bonds, securities or other obligations issued or guaranteed by any government or authority, municipal, legal or otherwise and to co-ordinate, finance and manage the business and operation of any company in which the Company holds any such interest.
- (13)Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to raise or borrow money (including by raising money on the capital market through borrowing and capital increase, the creation and issue of finance leases, notes, bonds, debentures, debenture stock or other securities of any description) for the benefit of the Company or any parent company, subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of, or any other company associated in any way with, the Company and whether with or without consideration or benefit) and to pay interest and other charges on any borrowings and to give security or other collateral for the same, on such terms and in such manner as may be thought fit (and whether with or without consideration or benefit) including by means of personal covenant of the Company, or by mortgage, charge (in each case, whether legal or equitable, fixed or floating), lien, pledge, assignment, trust or the issue of notes, bonds, debentures, debenture stocks or other securities or any other means involving the creation of security over all or any part of the undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues of the Company of whatever kind both present and future or by any other means of collateralisation or security including by way of transfer of title to any of such undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues.
- (14) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to advance and lend money and provide or grant credit and financial accommodation and support, whether by means of a guarantee, indemnity or otherwise, to any other person, body of persons or body corporate (including any parent company, subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of, or any other company associated in any way with, the Company) in each case with or without consideration or benefit and on such terms and with or without security as may be thought fit.
- (15) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to secure or

otherwise collateralise on such terms and in such manner as may be thought fit, any indebtedness or obligation of the Company (and whether with or without consideration or benefit), including by means of personal covenant of the Company, or by mortgage, charge (in each case, whether legal or equitable, fixed or floating), lien, pledge, assignment, trust or the issue of notes, bonds, debentures, debenture stocks or other securities or any other means involving the creation of security over all or any part of the undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues of the Company of whatever kind both present and future or by any other means of collateralisation or security including by way of transfer of title to any of such undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues.

- (16) To purchase and maintain insurance for the benefit of any person who is an officer or employee or former officer or employee or any member or former member of any organ of the Company or of Ervia or of a subsidiary of either of them or of any company in which the Company has an interest whether direct or indirect or who is or was trustee of any retirement benefits scheme or any other trust in which any such officer, employee or member or former officer, employee or member is or has been interested, indemnifying such person against liability for negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust or any other liabilities which may lawfully be insured against.
- (17) Subject to, and in accordance with, due compliance with the provisions of section 82 of the Companies Act (if and so far as such provisions shall be applicable), to give, whether directly or indirectly, any kind of financial assistance (for the purposes of the said section 82) to any person acquiring or proposing to acquire shares in the Company or in its parent company for the purpose of that acquisition before or at the same time as the acquisition takes place.
- (18)Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to guarantee and otherwise support (including by the provision of funding, security, assurances, warranties, representations and undertakings) the payment of any debts and borrowings or the performance of any contract or obligation of any person, body of persons, body corporate or undertaking (including any parent company, subsidiary or fellow subsidiary of, or any other company associated in any way with, the Company) and to give indemnities and sureties of all kinds in respect of the said guarantee and support, in each case, with or without consideration or benefit, and to secure or otherwise collateralise its obligations under any such guarantee, support, indemnity and sureties on such terms and in such manner as may be thought fit (and whether with or without consideration or benefit) including by means of personal covenant of the Company, or by mortgage, charge (in each case, whether legal or equitable, fixed or floating), lien, pledge, assignment, trust or the issue of notes, bonds, debentures, debenture stocks or other securities or any other means involving the creation of security over all or any part of the undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues of the Company of whatever kind both present and future or by any other means of collateralisation or security including by way of transfer of title to any of such undertaking, assets, property, rights, goodwill, uncalled capital and revenues.
- (19) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to draw, make, accept, endorse, discount, negotiate, create, execute, issue and deal in cheques, bills of exchange, promissory notes, bills of lading, warrants, debentures and other instruments and securities, whether negotiable or not.
- (20) To remunerate by cash payment or, subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, allotment of securities of the Company credited as fully

paid up or otherwise, any person, body of persons or body corporate for services rendered or to be rendered to the Company, whether in the conduct or management of its business, or in placing or assisting to place or guaranteeing the placing of any debentures or other securities of the Company, or in or about the formation or promotion of the Company.

- (21) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to provide for the welfare of persons in the employment of, or holding office or a position under, or formerly in the employment of, or holding office or a position under the Company, or its predecessors in business, or any directors or ex-directors of the Company, and the spouses, civil partners, widows or widowers, families, relatives, dependants or connections of such persons, by grants of money, pensions or other payments, and by participating in and contributing to pension, provident or benefit funds or profit sharing or co-partnership schemes for the benefit of any such persons, and by providing or subscribing towards places of instruction and recreation, and hospitals, dispensaries, medical and other attendances, and other assistance, as may be thought fit, and to form, subscribe to or otherwise aid, charitable, benevolent, religious, scientific, national, or other institutions, exhibitions or objects, which shall have any moral or other claims to support or aid by the Company by reason of the locality of its operations or otherwise.
- (22) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to enter into and carry into effect any arrangement for joint working in business, or for sharing of profits, or for amalgamation, co-operation or partnership, with any other company, association or person, carrying on any business or proposing to carry on any business within the objects of this Company and to co-operate or participate in any way with or to take over or assume any obligation of, or to assist or subsidise, any person.
- (23) To obtain any Ministerial Order or licence, statutory consent or other approval from any competent authority or any provisional order or Act of the Oireachtas or parliament of any other relevant jurisdiction or Charter for enabling the Company to carry any of its objects into effect, or for effecting any modification of the Company's constitution, or for any other purpose which may seem expedient, and to oppose any proceedings or applications which may seem calculated directly or indirectly to prejudice the Company's interests.
- (24) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to pay all the costs, charges and expenses preliminary or incidental to the promotion, formation, establishment and incorporation of the Company and to procure the registration or incorporation of the Company in or under the laws of any place outside the State.
- (25) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to take part in the formation, management, supervision or control of the business or operations of any company or undertaking (including any subsidiaries), and for that purpose to appoint and remunerate any directors, accountants or other experts and agents.
- (26) To enter into any arrangement with any government or authority or public body that may seem conducive to the Company's objects or any of them, and to obtain from any such government, authority or person, any legislation, licence, certification, designation, statutory consent, approval, authority, orders, rights, privileges, franchises and concessions which the Company may think it desirable to obtain, and to carry out, and to exercise and comply with the same.
- (27) To employ experts to investigate and examine into the conditions, prospects, value, character and circumstances of any business concerns and undertakings, and

generally of any assets, property or rights and otherwise to engage such consultants and advisors as are necessary or desirable for the discharge of its functions from time to time and to give representations, warranties, indemnities and assurances of all kinds and in all circumstances (other than those described in clause 3(18)).

- (28) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to procure the Company to be registered, recognised or incorporated in any part of the world and its securities (whether debt or derivative) to be listed and/or admitted to trading on any exchange, market or multilateral trading facility.
- (29) To improve, manage, construct, repair or develop, exchange, let on lease or otherwise, all or any part of the undertaking, property and rights of the Company.
- (30) Subject always to section 8 of the Gas Act 1976, to support, subscribe or contribute to any charitable or public object or any institution, society or club which may be for the benefit of the Company or its Directors, officers, employees or member of any organs of the Company or the Directors, officers, employees or member of any organs of its predecessors in business or of any subsidiary, allied or associated company, or which may be connected with any town or place where the Company carries on business and to subsidise or assist any association of employees or employees or any trade association.
- (31) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to sell, exchange, mortgage, charge, dispose of, let, exchange, turn to account, grant licences, easements, options, servitudes and other rights and privileges over, and in any other manner deal with all or any part of the undertaking, property and assets (present and future) of the Company on such terms as may be thought fit and in particular either with or without the Company receiving any consideration or benefit.
- (32) To distribute in specie, in kind or otherwise as may be resolved, any assets of the Company among its members.
- (33) To establish, grant and take up agencies in any part of the world, either as principals or agents and to remunerate any persons in connection with the establishment or granting of such agencies upon such terms and conditions as may be thought fit.
- (34) To apply for and take out, register, purchase or otherwise acquire and protect, prolong and renew any trade marks, designs, patents, copyright, secret processes or any other intellectual property which may be useful for the Company's objects, and to grant licences to use the same.
- (35) Subject to the provisions of clause 7 of this Memorandum of Association, to cease carrying on or wind up any business or activity of the Company and to cancel any registration of and to wind up or procure the dissolution of the Company in any state or territory.
- (36) To do all or any of the matters hereby authorised in or with respect to any part of the world and either alone or in conjunction with, or as contractors, factors, trustees or agents for, any other company or person, or by or through any contractors, factors, trustees or agents and generally to do all such other things which are necessary, incidental or conducive to the pursuance of the objects in clause 3 by the Company.

PROVIDED however that none of the foregoing shall permit the allotment, issue, transfer, mortgage, charge, lien or pledge of shares in the capital of the Company including its uncalled capital, except in the case of an allotment, issue or transfer of shares which is in accordance

with the 2013 Act, specifically section 5 of the 2013 Act, and the Articles of Association of the Company (including any requirements imposed thereby to obtain Ministerial Consent).

And it is hereby declared that in the interpretation of these presents, the meaning of any of the Company's powers shall not be restricted by reference to any other power, or by the juxtaposition of two or more powers, and that, in the event of any ambiguity, this clause shall be construed in such a way as to widen, and not to restrict, the powers of the Company.

- 5. The liability of the members is limited.
- 6. The share capital of the Company is €1,000,000 divided into 1,000,000 ordinary shares of €1 each.
- 7. Ministerial Consent shall be required for:
 - (a) carrying out the activity of a parent company under clause 3(9) save in respect of any subsidiary which arises or is transferred to the Company pursuant to the agreements referred to in clause 3(6);
 - (b) carrying out any activity under clause 3(11) to the extent that such activity would require Ministerial Consent under any other provision of this clause 7 or clause 11;
 - (c) carrying on any other business under clause 3(13) in respect of which, if Ervia were to carry on that business, Ervia would be required to seek the consent of the Minister pursuant to the Gas Acts or any other enactment from time to time to carry out;
 - (d) any acquisition or disposal of shares or other interests in a body corporate or other body under clause 4(5);
 - (e) any purchase, acquisition or winding-up of the business of or other interests of any entity under clause 4(7);
 - (f) any issue or allotment of securities of the Company under clause 4(11) or 4(20);
 - (g) any subscription, acquisition or other action in respect of any shares or other interests of any company or other body under clause 4(12) (but excluding any action in respect of the co-ordination, financing and managing the business and operation of any company in which the Company holds any interest pursuant to clause 4(12));
 - (h) any borrowing or fundraising under clause-4(13) and any security given for the same other than any borrowing or fundraising from or security given to or in favour of its parent company or any other subsidiary of its parent company;
 - the provision under clause 4(14) of any loan, credit or financial accommodation or support to any person other than to or in favour of its parent company or any other subsidiary of its parent company and other than any credit or financial accommodation given in the ordinary course of business;
 - (j) any security or collateral under clause 4(15) other than security or collateral given to or in favour of its parent company or any other subsidiary of its parent company;
 - (k) any guarantee, other support, indemnity or surety under clause 4(18) and any security or collateral given for the same other than any guarantee, support, indemnity, surety, security or collateral given to or in favour of its parent company or any other subsidiary of its parent company;

- (l) (i) carrying out any activity under clause 4(19) which would require Ministerial Consent under clause 7(h) above; or
 - (ii) carrying out any activity under clauses 3(12) or 4(31) which comprises a disposal (whether in a single transaction or in a series of transactions) of all, or (otherwise than in the ordinary course of business of the Company) a significant part of, the undertaking, property and assets of the Company;
- (m) the incorporation of the Company in or under the laws of any place outside the State under clause 4(24) or clause 4 (28);
- (n) any formation, establishment or control of a company or undertaking under clause 4(25);
- (o) any listing and/or admission of securities of the Company to trading on an exchange, market or multilateral trading facility under clause 4(28);
- (p) ceasing to carrying on or winding up the business of the Company, cancelling any registration of and winding up or procuring the dissolution of the Company;
- (q) any transaction of a type described in section 3 of the Borrowing Powers of Certain Bodies Act 1996 other than such a transaction with or in favour of its parent company or any other subsidiary of its parent company;
- (r) the participation in or contribution to any non-contributory or contributory pension or superannuation fund, scheme or arrangement for the benefit of any persons who are or shall have been at any time in the employment or service of the Company or the spouses, civil partners widows and widowers, families, relatives or dependants of such persons any other officers or servants of the Company as the Company may determine from time to time save for any arrangements made for the purposes of compliance with section 121 of the Pensions Act 1990 (as amended) as that section may be amended or replaced from time to time and the carrying out of any activity under clause 4(21) which would fall within the scope of this clause 7(r);
- (s) any joint venture arrangement (other than any industry co-operation agreement), sharing of profits or amalgamation or any assumption or taking over of any obligation of any person under clause 4 (22) save as arises or is transferred to the Company pursuant to the agreements referred to in clause 3(6);
- (t) any other activities not set out in clauses 7(a) to 7(s) above to be undertaken by the Company (directly or through any subsidiary) to the extent that Ervia requires the consent of a Minister of the Government to carry out the said other activities.
- 8. Notwithstanding anything contained in the Companies Act, no addition or alteration to the Memorandum of Association of the Company for the time being in force and no adoption of a new Memorandum of Association shall take effect until it is approved in writing by the Minister with the consent of the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform.
- 9. The Company shall not seek Ministerial Consent for the purposes of clause 7 nor the approval of the Minister for the purpose of clause 8 or otherwise seek the consent or approval of any Minister of Government as may be required under or pursuant to any enactment or Code, unless Ervia shall have given its prior written consent to the proposed act or matter in regard to which such consent or approval is sought.
- 10. The provisions of clause 9 shall apply mutatis mutandis to each other member of the Company

Group such that no other member of the Company Group nor their respective directors shall seek the consent or approval of any Minister of Government for the purposes of any provision of their respective Memoranda of Association or as may be required pursuant to any enactment or Code unless Ervia shall have given its prior written consent to the proposed act or matter in regard to which such consent or approval is sought. The Company shall procure that this clause is complied with in respect of each member of the Company Group.

- 11. The exercise by the Company of the power to effect contracts pursuant to clause 3(10) shall be subject to and in compliance with any requirements specified by the Minister for Finance under section 2(2) of the Financial Transactions of Certain Companies and Other Bodies Act 1992 as to the type or types of contract that may be effected under section 2(1) of that Act and any conditions specified by the Minister for Finance in relation to Ervia or, as the case may be, the Company.
- 12. To the greatest extent permitted by law, the Company intends that:
 - (a) the full extent of its objects and powers are as set out in this Memorandum of Association (save to the extent that they are amended in accordance with the Companies Act and this Memorandum from time to time); and
 - (b) if and to the extent that any amendment, replacement or restatement of the Companies Act from time to time empowers the Company to act in a manner beyond the objects and powers set out in this Memorandum of Association, the Company shall continue to act in accordance only with the objects and powers set out in this Memorandum of Association and will take such steps (including any re-registration of the Company as may be required or appropriate, or otherwise) to ensure that this is the case.
- 13. (1) Unless specifically defined in this Memorandum of Association or the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained in this Memorandum of Association shall bear the same meanings as in the 2013 Act, the Irish Regulations and the Gas Acts (as defined below).
 - (2) All of the clauses of this Memorandum of Association are subject to and should be read in conjunction with the provisions of the 2013 Act, the Irish Regulations, the Gas Acts and the Companies Act (as the case may be) and any reference in this Memorandum to any of those provisions shall not prejudice the generality of this sub-clause.
 - (3) In this Memorandum of Association the following words or symbols shall have the following meanings unless such meanings are inconsistent with the subject or context:

Words	Meanings
the 2013 Act	the Gas Regulation Act 2013;
the Articles of Association	the Articles of Association of the Company, as originally framed, or as varied from time to time by special resolution in accordance with the Articles of Association;
CRU	the Commission for Regulation of Utilities;
Code	the Code of Practice for the Governance of State Bodies as amended from time to time

	and any other code issued or made by any Minister or Department of the Government from time to time to which the Company Group is or may be subject;
the Companies Act	the Companies Act 2014, which shall be deemed to include every statutory extension, modification and re-enactment thereof from time to time in force and all statutory instruments to be read or construed as one with the said act;
Company Group	the Company and its subsidiaries from time to time and includes any part or parts of and any member or members of that group;
consent	includes approval and cognate words where the context so requires;
the Directors	the Directors for the time being and from time to time of the Company or the Directors present at a meeting of the Board of Directors;
Dividend	dividend and/or bonus constituting a distribution within the meaning of the Companies Act;
Ervia	Ervia (formerly known as Bord Gáis Éireann) established under the Gas Act 1976;
Ervia Group	Ervia and its subsidiaries from time to time, including the Company Group, and includes any part or parts of and any member or members of that group;
the Gas Acts	the Gas Acts 1976-2009 and the 2013 Act
the Irish Regulations	any regulations in Ireland implementing in respect of Ervia the requirements of the Natural Gas Market Directive in the context of full ownership unbundling of gas networks and including the European Communities (Internal Market in Natural Gas and Electricity) (Amendment) Regulations 2015;
this Memorandum of Association	this Memorandum of Association of the Company, as originally framed, or as varied from time to time by special resolution in accordance with the Memorandum of Association;
Minister	the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage or, if another

	Minister of Government has been appointed to be the Majority-shareholding Minister by order pursuant to section 7B(2)(e) of the Gas Act 1976, that other Minister;
Ministerial Consent	 (i) for the purposes of clause 7(a), 7(b), 7(c), 7(d), 7(e), 7(f), 7(g), 7(h), 7(i), 7(j), 7(k), 7(l), 7(m), 7(n), 7(o), 7(p), 7(q), 7(s) and 7(t) Ministerial Consent means the prior written consent of the Minister given with the approval of the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform and the Minster for Finance and after consultation with any other Minister who ought to be consulted;
	 (ii) for the purposes of clause 7(r), Ministerial Consent means the prior written consent of the Minister having consulted with the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform;
Natural Gas Market Directive	Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC;
Ofgem	the Office of the Gas and Electricity Markets in the United Kingdom;
parent company	holding company, as that term is construed from time to time in accordance with the Companies Act;
person	includes any individual, firm, company, corporation, undertaking, government, state or agency of a state, or any association or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality) and its successors in title from time to time;
the Regulations	as the context so requires:
	(a) in the State, the Irish Regulations;
	(b) in Northern Ireland, the Gas and Electricity (Internal Markets) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2011 (Statutory Rule No. 155 of 2011); and/or
	(c) in Great Britain, the Electricity and Gas (Internal Markets) Regulations

	2011 (Statutory Instrument No. 2704 of 2011),
	and every statutory extension modification and re-enactment thereof from time to time in force;
Regulatory Authority	in any case means such of CRU, the Utility Regulator and/or Ofgem as are required by or pursuant to the applicable Regulations to be involved in the manner described in the case of its relevant jurisdiction or, in any case where two or more of CRU, the Utility Regulator and/or Ofgem are so required to be involved, such one or more of them as they may nominate;
the State	Ireland;
Transportation Network	the transmission system(s) and the distribution system(s) wherever situated that are transferred to the Company, or the holding companies of which are transferred to the Company, in each case pursuant to a network transfer plan (as defined in the 2013 Act) or other arrangements to implement the Natural Gas Market Directive and/or the 2013 Act, as those system(s) may be developed or extended from time to time;
the Utility Regulator	the Northern Ireland Authority for Utility Regulation; and
€	euros.

- (4) Words importing the singular number only shall include the plural number and vice versa.
- (5) Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in this Memorandum of Association to any statute or regulations or provision thereof shall at any time be deemed at that time to include any statute or regulations which amends, extends, consolidates, re-enacts or replaces same, or which has been amended, extended, consolidated, re-enacted or replaced (whether before or after the date of this Memorandum of Association) by same and any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute.
- (6) Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in this Memorandum of Association to any person, body or entity includes any successor person, body or entity from time to time.
- (7) General words used in this Memorandum of Association, including those introduced by "other" shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are preceded by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things and general words shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are

followed by particular examples intended to be embraced by general words and any phrase introduced by the term (i) "including" shall be construed as if to read "including, but without limitation", (ii) "in particular" shall be construed as if to read "in particular, but without limitation" and (iii) "for example" shall be construed as if to read "for example, but without limitation".

ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

1. **Preliminary**

- 1.1 Notwithstanding anything contained in the Companies Act, no addition or alteration to the Articles of Association of the Company for the time being in force and no adoption of a new Articles of Association shall take effect until it is approved in writing by the Minister with the consent of the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform.
- 1.2 Unless specifically defined in these Articles of Association or the context otherwise requires, words or expressions contained in these Articles of Association shall bear the same meanings as in the 2013 Act, the Irish Regulations and the Gas Acts.
- 1.3 These Articles of Association are subject to and should be read in conjunction with the provisions of the 2013 Act, the Irish Regulations, the Gas Acts and the Companies Act (as the case may be) and any reference in these Articles of Association to any of those provisions shall not prejudice the generality of this Article 1.3.
- 1.4 In these Articles of Association the following words or symbols shall have the following meanings unless such meanings are inconsistent with the subject or context:

"**the Companies Act**" means the Companies Act 2014 which shall be deemed to include every statutory extension, modification and re-enactment thereof from time to time in force and all statutory instruments to be read or construed as one with the said act;

"the Gas Acts" means the Gas Acts 1976 - 2009 and the 2013 Act;

"the 2013 Act" means the Gas Regulation Act 2013;

"these Articles" means these Articles of Association, as originally framed, or as varied from time to time by special resolution in accordance with these Articles of Association;

"Board" means the board of Directors;

"**Chairperson**" means the person for the time being and from time to time appointed pursuant to Article 17.3;

"Chief Executive Officer" means the person for the time being and from time to time appointed pursuant to Article 14.6;

"**Code**" means the Code of Practice for the Governance of State Bodies as amended from time to time and any other code issued or made by any Minister or Department of the Government from time to time to which the Company Group is or may be subject;

"**Company Group**" means the Company and its subsidiaries from time to time and includes any part or parts of and any member or members of that group;

"consent" includes approval and cognate words where the context so requires;

"**Constitution**" means the document comprising the Memorandum of Association and these Articles;

"**Directors**" means the directors for the time being and from time to time of the Company or the directors present at a meeting of the Board;

"dividend" means dividend and/or bonus constituting a distribution within the meaning of the Companies Act;

"electronic address" means any address or number used for the purposes of sending or receiving documents or information by electronic means;

"electronic means" means of electronic equipment for the processing (including digital compression), storage and transmission of data, employing wire, wireless radio, optical, fibre optical and/or nano technologies, or any other electromagnetic means;

"Ervia" means Ervia (formerly known as Bord Gáis Éireann) established pursuant to the Gas Act 1976;

"Ervia Group" means Ervia and its subsidiaries from time to time, including the Company;

"Irish Regulations" means the European Communities (Internal Market in Natural Gas and Electricity)(Amendment) Regulations 2015;

"**Memorandum of Association**" means the Memorandum of Association of the Company, as originally framed, or as varied from time to time by special resolution in accordance with the Memorandum of Association;

"**Minister**" means the Minister for Housing, Local Government and Heritage or, if another Minister of the Government has been appointed to be the Majority-shareholding Minister by order pursuant to section 7B(2)(e) of the Gas Act 1976, that other Minister;

"Ministerial Consent" means:

- (i) in Articles 4, 5, 7, 8 and 23.1, the prior written consent of the Minister given with the approval of the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform and the Minister for Finance and after consultation with any other Minister of the Government who ought to be consulted;
- (ii) in Articles 14.2, 14.5(d), 14.6 and 16.7, the prior written approval of the Minister having consulted with the Minister for Public Expenditure and Reform; and
- (iii) in Article 24.1, the prior written approval of the Minister.

"month" means calendar month;

"**Natural Gas Market Directive**" means Directive 2009/73/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 July 2009 concerning common rules for the internal market in natural gas and repealing Directive 2003/55/EC;

"Office" means the registered office for the time being and from time to time of the Company;

"paid up" means paid up or credited as paid up;

"**person**" includes any individual, firm, company, corporation, undertaking, government, state or agency of a state, or any association or partnership (whether or not having separate legal personality) and its successors in title from time to time;

"**Register**" means the Register of Members to be kept as required by section 169 of the Companies Act;

"Seal" means the common seal of the Company;

"Secretary" shall include an assistant or an acting secretary for the time being;

"Shares" means any ordinary shares in the capital of the Company;

"State" means Ireland; and

"€" means Euros.

- 1.5 Expressions referring to writing shall, unless the contrary intention appears, be construed as including reference to printing, lithography, photography, and any other means of reproducing or representing words in visible and non-transitory form provided that it shall not include writing in electronic form except (i) as provided in these Articles and (ii) in the case of a notice, document or information to be given, served or delivered to the Company, where the Company has agreed to receipt in such form and such notice, document or information is given, served or delivered in the Directors from time to time for the giving, serving or delivery of notices, documents or information in electronic form.
- 1.6 Expressions in these Articles referring to execution of any document shall include any mode of execution whether under seal or under hand and any mode of signature by electronic means as may from time to time be approved by the Directors.
- 1.7 Words importing the singular number only shall include the plural number and vice versa.
- 1.8 Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in these Articles to any statute or regulations or provision thereof shall at any time be deemed at that time to include any statute or regulations which amends, extends, consolidates, re-enacts or replaces same, or which has been amended, extended, consolidated, re-enacted or replaced (whether before or after the date of these Articles) by same and any orders, regulations, instruments or other subordinate legislation made under the relevant statute.
- 1.9 Unless the context otherwise requires, any reference in these Articles to any person, body or entity includes any successor person, body or entity from time to time.
- 1.10 General words used in these Articles, including those introduced by "**other**" shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are preceded by words indicating a particular class of acts, matters or things and general words shall not be given a restrictive meaning by reason of the fact that they are followed by particular examples intended to be embraced by general words and any phrase introduced by the term (i) "**including**" shall be construed as if to read "**including**, **but without limitation**", (ii) "**in particular**" shall be construed as if to read "**in particular**, **but without limitation**" and (iii) "**for example**" shall be construed as if to read "**in particular**, **but without limitation**".
- 1.11 Neither the Company nor the Directors shall seek Ministerial Consent for the purposes of any provision of these Articles pursuant to which such consent is required by the Company or the Directors as the case may be, or the approval of the Minister for the purposes of Article 1.1 or otherwise seek the consent or approval of any Minister of Government as may be required under or pursuant to any enactment or Code, unless Ervia shall have given its prior written consent to the proposed act or matter in regard to which such consent or approval is sought.
- 1.12 The provisions of Article 1.11 shall apply mutatis mutandis to each other member of the Company Group such that no other member of the Company Group nor their respective directors shall seek the consent or approval of any Minister of Government for the purposes of any provision of their respective Articles of Association or as may be required pursuant to any enactment or Code unless Ervia shall have given its prior written consent to the proposed act or matter in regard to which such consent or approval is sought. The Company shall procure

that this Article is complied with in respect of each member of the Company Group.

- 1.13 The provisions of Article 16.1 as regards Ervia approvals shall apply mutatis mutandis to each other member of the Company Group such that the said members shall obtain such approvals of Ervia as may be required pursuant to any notice of required approvals given by Ervia to the Company from time to time. The Company shall procure that this Article is complied with in respect of each member of the Company Group.
- 1.14 The provisions of the Companies Act are adopted except, in respect of the optional provisions identified in the Companies Act, to the extent that this Constitution provides otherwise or states otherwise expressly or by import and provided that the making in this Constitution of an alternative provision with regard to the matters provided for in an optional provision shall be deemed to effect a disapplication of that optional provision save to the extent that it is the same as the alternative provision.

2. **Private Company**

- 2.1 The Company is a private company, and accordingly subject always to compliance with sections 5(3) and 5(4) of the 2013 Act:
 - (a) no share in the Company may be transferred otherwise than in accordance with Article 6;
 - (b) any invitation or offer to the public to subscribe for any shares or debentures or other securities of the Company is prohibited (save to the extent that any such offer is permitted by law and approved in accordance with these Articles); and
 - (c) the Company shall not have power to issue share warrants to bearer.

3. Single Member Provisions

- 3.1 If and for so long as the Company has only one member the following provisions will apply notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these Articles:
 - (a) in relation to a general meeting, the sole member or a proxy for that member or (if the member is a corporation) a duly authorised representative of that member shall be a quorum;
 - (b) a proxy for the sole member may vote on a show of hands;
 - (c) the sole member or a proxy for that member or (if the member is a corporation) a duly authorised representative of that member shall be Chairperson of any general meeting of the Company;
 - (d) the sole member may decide to dispense with the holding of annual general meeting and instead to adopt the procedure provided for in section 175(3) of the Companies Act 2014;
 - (e) all matters requiring a resolution of the Company in a general meeting (except the removal of the statutory auditors from office or non-continuance of the statutory auditors in office, which shall be effected in accordance with the Companies Act) may be validly dealt with by a decision of the sole member. The sole member must provide the Company with a written record of any such decision, or if it is dealt with by a written resolution, with that resolution, and the decision or resolution shall be recorded and retained by the Company in accordance with section 196 of the Companies Act;

- (f) where the Company enters into a contract with the sole member which is not in the ordinary course of business and which is not in writing, and the sole member also represents the Company in the transaction (whether as a Director or otherwise), the Directors shall ensure that the terms of the contract are forthwith set out in a written memorandum or are recorded in the minutes of the next Directors' meeting;
- (g) all other provisions of these Articles apply with any necessary modification (unless the provision expressly provides otherwise).
- 3.2 Ervia shall be the sole member of the Company.

4. Share Capital and Variation of Rights

- 4.1 The authorised share capital of the Company is €1,000,000 divided into 1,000,000 shares of €1 each.
- 4.2 Without prejudice to any special rights previously conferred on the holders of any shares or class of shares in the Company, any share in the Company may be issued with such preferred, deferred or other special rights or restrictions, whether in regard to dividend, voting, return of capital or otherwise, as the Company may from time to time by special resolution determine with Ministerial Consent. Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act and to Ministerial Consent, any Shares may with the sanction of a special resolution be issued on terms that they are, or that at the option of the Company or the person holding any such Shares they are, liable to be redeemed on such terms and in such manner as the Company, before the issue of such Shares, may by special resolution and with Ministerial Consent determine or as may be provided by these Articles and, subject as aforesaid, the Company may cancel any shares so redeemed or may hold them as treasury shares or may reissue any such treasury shares as shares of any class or classes. The provisions of this Article 4.2 are subject always to compliance with sections 5(3) and 5(4) of the 2013 Act.
- 4.3 If at any time the share capital is divided into different classes of Shares, the special rights attached to any class of Share or Shares may not be varied nor abrogated either while the Company is a going concern or during or in contemplation of a winding-up, without Ministerial Consent and the consent in writing of the holders of 75 per cent or more of the issued Shares of that class or a special resolution passed at a separate general meeting of the holders of the class sanctioning that variation or abrogation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the rights conferred upon the holders of Shares of any class shall not, unless otherwise expressly provided by the terms of issue of the Shares of that class, be deemed to be varied by:
 - (a) the creation or issue of further Shares ranking pari passu therewith;
 - (b) the creation or issue of further Shares with any rights which are preferential to such rights; or
 - (c) the variation of the rights attaching to any other class of Share.
- 4.4 Except as required by law, no person shall be recognised by the Company as holding any Share upon any trust and the Company shall not be bound by or be compelled in any way to recognise (even when having notice thereof) any equitable, contingent, future or partial interest in any Share or any interest in any fractional part of a Share or (except only as by these Articles or by law otherwise provided) any other rights in respect of any Share except an absolute right to the entirety thereof in the registered holder, but this shall not preclude the Company from requiring the members or a transferee of Shares to furnish the Company with information as to the beneficial ownership of any Share when such information is reasonably required by the Company.

- 4.5 Every person whose name is entered as a member in the Register shall be entitled without payment to one certificate for all of his or her Shares and, if he or she transfers part of his or her holding, to one certificate for the balance. Upon payment of such sum, not exceeding €0.05 for every certificate after the first, as the Directors shall from time to time determine, he or she shall also be entitled to several certificates, each for one or more of his or her Shares. Every certificate shall be issued within two months after allotment or the lodgement with the Company of a transfer of the Shares, unless the conditions of issue of such Shares otherwise provide. Every such certificate shall be under the Seal and shall specify the number and class of Shares to which it relates, the distinguishing numbers (if any) allocated to such Shares and the amount paid up thereon. The Company shall not be bound to register more than three persons as joint holders of any Share (except in the case of executors or trustees of a deceased member) and, in the case of a Share held jointly by several persons, the Company shall not be bound to issue more than one certificate therefor and delivery of a certificate for a share to one of several joint holders shall be sufficient delivery to all.
- 4.6 If any such certificate shall be worn out, defaced, destroyed or lost, it may be renewed on such evidence being produced and on payment of such amount not exceeding €0.05 as the Directors shall require, and, in case of wearing out or defacement, on delivery up of the old certificate and, in case of destruction or loss, on execution of such indemnity (if any) as the Directors may from time to time require. In case of destruction or loss, the member to whom such renewed certificate is given shall also bear and pay to the Company all expenses incidental to the investigation by the Company of the evidence of such destruction or loss and to such indemnity.

5. **Issue of Securities**

- 5.1 Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act and these Articles, and provided that Ministerial Consent and the prior consent in writing of Ervia has been obtained in respect of each and any exercise of a power conferred by this Article 5 and provided that at all times Ervia shall be the sole member of the Company:
 - (a) the Shares shall be at the disposal of the Directors and they may allot, grant options over or otherwise dispose of them to such persons, on such terms and conditions and at such times as they may consider to be in the best interests of the Company and its members; and
 - (b) the Directors are hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to exercise all powers of the Company to allot relevant securities within the meaning of section 20 of the Companies (Amendment) Act 1983 up to the amount of the authorised but unissued share capital of the Company provided that this authority shall expire five years from the date of adoption of these Articles, save that the Company may before such expiry make an offer or agreement which would or might require relevant securities to be allotted after such expiry and the Directors may allot relevant securities in pursuance of such offer or agreement as if the authority conferred had not expired.

6. **Transfer of Shares and other Matters**

- 6.1 Shares in the Company may be transferred only in accordance with sections 5(3) and 5(4) of the 2013 Act.
- 6.2 sections 77-81 and 96 of the Companies Act shall not apply to the Company.

7. **Increase and Alteration of Capital**

- 7.1 The Company may from time to time by ordinary resolution and subject to and with Ministerial Consent and subject always to compliance with sections 5(3) and 5(4) of the 2013 Act:
 - (a) increase the authorised share capital by such sum to be divided into Shares of such amounts as the resolution shall prescribe.
 - (b) consolidate and divide all or any of its share capital into Shares of larger amount than its existing shares;
 - (c) sub-divide its existing Shares, or any of them, into Shares of smaller amount than is fixed by the Memorandum of Association (subject, nevertheless to section 83(1)(b) of the Companies Act); and
 - (d) cancel any Shares which, at the date of the passing of the resolution, have not been taken, or agreed to be taken by any person.
- 7.2 Except so far as otherwise provided by the conditions of issue or by these Articles any capital raised by the creation of new Shares shall be considered part of the pre-existing capital, and shall be subject to the provisions herein contained.
- 7.3 The Company may reduce its company capital in accordance with the Companies Act subject to Ministerial Consent.

8. **Purchase of own Shares**

Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act and to any rights conferred on the holders of any class of Shares, the Company may, with Ministerial Consent, purchase all or any of its own Shares of any class, including any redeemable shares provided that Ervia shall at all times be the sole member of the Company. Neither the Company nor the Directors shall be required to select the Shares to be purchased rateably or in any other particular manner as between the holders of Shares of the same class or as between them and the holders of Shares of any other class or in accordance with the rights as to dividends or capital conferred by any class of Shares. Subject as aforesaid, the Company may cancel any Shares so purchased or may hold them as treasury shares and reissue any such treasury shares as Shares of any class or classes or cancel them. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in these Articles, the rights attached to any class of Shares shall be deemed not to be varied by anything done by the Company pursuant to this Article.

9. **General Meetings**

- 9.1 Subject to Article 9.2 the Company shall in each year hold a general meeting as its annual general meeting in addition to any other meeting in that year, and shall specify the meeting as such in the notices calling it; and not more than 15 months shall elapse between the date of one annual general meeting of the Company and that of the next.
- 9.2 So long as the Company holds its first annual general meeting within 18 months of its incorporation, it need not hold it in the year of its incorporation or in the year following.
- 9.3 Subject to Article 9.5, the annual general meeting shall be held at such time and place as the Directors shall determine and all general meetings other than annual general meetings shall be called extraordinary general meetings and shall be held at such time and place as the Directors shall determine.
- 9.4 The Directors may whenever they think fit, convene an extraordinary general meeting and an

extraordinary general meeting shall also be convened by such members, or on such requisition (or in default may be convened by such requisitionists), as provided by section 178 of the Companies Act.

9.5 Subject to section 176 of the Companies Act, all general meetings (including annual and extraordinary general meetings and class meetings of members of the Company) may be conducted by means of telephone, video or other electronic means provided that all the persons entitled to notice of the meeting of the Company and the statutory auditors have been notified of the convening of the meeting and the availability of such electronic means for the meeting and, if present at the meeting, can hear and contribute to the meeting. Such participation in a meeting shall constitute presence in person at the meeting and the participants may be situated in any part of the world for any such meeting.

10. Notice of General Meetings

- 10.1 Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act an annual general meeting and a meeting called for the passing of a special resolution shall be called by 21 days' notice in writing at the least, and a meeting of the Company (other than an annual general meeting or a meeting for the passing of a special resolution) shall be called by 14 days' notice in writing at the least. The notice shall be exclusive of the day on which it is served or deemed to be served and of the day for which it is given, and shall specify the place, the day and the hour of the meeting, the general nature of the business to be transacted at the meeting and in the case of a proposed special resolution, the text or substance of that proposed special resolution and shall be given, in manner hereinafter mentioned, to such persons as are, under these Articles, entitled to receive such notices from the Company. Every such notice shall comply with the provisions of section 181(5) of the Companies Act as to giving information to members in regard to their right to appoint proxies. The accidental omission to give notice of a meeting to, or the non-receipt of notice of a meeting by, any person entitled to receive notice shall not invalidate the proceedings at the meeting.
- 10.2 A meeting of the Company shall notwithstanding that it is called by shorter notice than that specified in Article 10.1 be deemed to have been duly called if it is so agreed by the statutory auditors and all the members entitled to attend and vote thereat.
- 10.3 Where, by any provision contained in the Companies Act, extended notice is required of a resolution, subject to section 396(3) of the Companies Act, the resolution shall not be effective unless notice of the intention to move it has been given to the Company not less than 28 days (or such other period as the Companies Act permits) before the meeting at which it is to be moved, and the Company shall give to the members entitled to attend and vote at the meeting notice of any such resolution as required by and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act.

11. **Proceedings at General Meetings**

- 11.1 The business of the annual general meeting shall include the matters specified at section 186 of the Companies Act other than the matters specified at paragraphs (d) and (f) of that section.
- 11.2 No business shall be transacted at any general meeting unless a quorum is present. Two members entitled to attend and vote at the meeting present in person, or by proxy, or (being corporations) present by a representative shall be a quorum for all purposes.
- 11.3 If within half an hour from the time appointed for a general meeting, a quorum is not present, the meeting, if convened on the requisition of members, shall be dissolved. In any other case it shall stand adjourned to the same day in the next week, at the same time and place, or to such other day and at such other time and place as the members present may determine and if at the adjourned meeting a quorum is not present within half an hour from the time appointed for

the meeting, the meeting shall stand dissolved.

- 11.4 The Chairperson, if any, of the Directors shall preside as Chairperson at every general meeting of the Company, or if there be no such Chairperson or he or she is not present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for the holding of the meeting or he or she is unwilling to act, the Directors present shall choose one of their number to be Chairperson of the meeting.
- 11.5 If at any meeting no Director is willing to act as Chairperson or if no Director is present within fifteen minutes after the time appointed for the holding of the meeting, the members present and entitled to vote shall choose one of their number to be Chairperson of the meeting.
- 11.6 The Chairperson of the meeting may with the consent of any meeting at which a quorum is present (and shall if so directed by the meeting) adjourn the meeting from time to time and from place to place, but no business shall be transacted at any adjourned meeting other than the business left unfinished at the meeting from which the adjournment took place. It shall not be necessary to give any notice of an adjournment or of the business to be transacted at an adjourned meeting.
- 11.7 At any general meeting a resolution put to the vote of the meeting shall be decided on a show of hands unless a poll is (before or on the declaration of the result of the show of hands) demanded by the person or persons specified in section 189(2) of the Companies Act.
- 11.8 Unless a poll is so demanded, a declaration by the Chairperson that a resolution has, on a show of hands, been carried or carried unanimously, or by a particular majority, or lost, and an entry to that effect in the book containing the minutes of the proceedings of the Company shall be conclusive evidence of the fact without proof of the number or proportion of the votes recorded in favour of or against such resolution. The demand for a poll may be withdrawn.
- 11.9 Except on the questions of the appointment of a Chairperson or of an adjournment (in which cases a poll shall be taken immediately) a poll shall be taken in such manner and at such a time as the Chairperson of the meeting may direct, and the result of a poll shall be deemed to be the resolution of the meeting.
- 11.10 When there is an equality of votes whether on a show of hands or on a poll, the Chairperson of the meeting shall not be entitled to a second or casting vote.

12. Votes of Members

- 12.1 Subject to any rights or restrictions for the time being attached to any class or classes of shares, on a show of hands every member present in person and every proxy shall have one vote, so, however, that no individual shall have more than one vote, and on a poll every member shall have one vote for each share of which he or she is the holder.
- 12.2 Where there are joint holders, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders; and for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register.
- 12.3 Votes may be given either personally or by proxy, and a person entitled to more than one vote need not use all his or her votes or cast all the votes he or she uses in the same way.
- 12.4 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointer or of his or her attorney duly authorised in writing, or, if the appointer is a body corporate, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised. A member shall in addition be entitled to appoint a proxy by facsimile or electronic mail. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

- 12.5 The instrument appointing a proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of that power or authority shall be deposited at the Office, or at such other place within the State as is specified for that purpose in the notice convening the meeting, before the time for holding the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the person named in the instrument proposes to vote, or, in the case of a poll, before the time appointed for the taking of the poll, and in default the instrument of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- 12.6 The instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to confer authority to demand or join in demanding a poll.
- 12.7 An instrument appointing a proxy shall be in the form specified in section 184 of the Companies Act or a form as near to it as circumstances permit;
- 12.8 A vote given in accordance with the terms of an instrument of proxy shall be valid notwithstanding the previous death or insanity of the principal or revocation of the proxy or of the authority under which the proxy was executed or the transfer of the Share in respect of which the proxy is given, if no notice in writing of such death, insanity, revocation or transfer as aforesaid is received by the Company at the Office before the commencement of the meeting or adjourned meeting at which the proxy is used.
- 12.9 A resolution in writing (other than a resolution specified in section 193(11) of the Companies Act) signed by all the members for the time being entitled to attend and vote on such resolution at a general meeting (or being bodies corporate by their duly appointed representatives) shall be as valid and effective for all purposes as if the resolution had been passed at a general meeting of the Company duly convened and held and, if described as a special resolution, shall be deemed to be a special resolution within the meaning of the Companies Act. Any such resolution may consist of several documents in the like form each signed by one or more members for the time being entitled to attend and vote on such resolution at a general meeting (or being bodies corporate by their duly appointed representatives).

13. **Corporates acting by Representatives**

Any person being a body corporate or a corporation sole which is a member of the Company may by resolution of its directors or other governing body or, in the case of the corporation sole, by the corporation sole authorise such person or persons as it thinks fit to act as its representative or representatives at any meeting of the Company or of any class of members of the Company, and the person or persons so authorised shall be entitled to exercise the same powers on behalf of the body corporate or corporation sole which he or she or they represent(s) as the body corporate or corporation sole could exercise if it were an individual member of the Company.

14. Directors

- 14.1 (a) There shall be a minimum of four and a maximum of nine Directors (including, subject to Article 14.1(b), the Chairperson, the Ervia chief executive officer and the Chief Executive Officer).
 - (b) The following persons shall ex officio be Directors of the Company:
 - (i) the Ervia chief executive officer; and
 - (ii) the Chief Executive Officer of the Company (appointed pursuant to Article 14.6 below),

provided that where one person holds both such positions at any time, then only that person shall ex officio be a Director of the Company as a result of holding such positions.

- 14.2 (a) The power to appoint Directors (whether to fill casual vacancies or as an addition to the Board) and the power to remove any Director, howsoever appointed, shall reside exclusively in Ervia.
 - (b) Any such appointment or removal shall be effected by a notice in writing signed by a member or the secretary of Ervia, and shall be effective forthwith upon the delivery of such notice to the Company at the Office.
 - (c) Appointment or removal of Directors shall have no effect without Ministerial Consent.
 - (d) A person shall not be appointed or act as a Director if he or she is a director or an officer of a company or other body corporate which engages, within or outside the State, in
 - (i) the supply of natural gas,
 - (ii) the shipping of natural gas,
 - (iii) the production of natural gas,
 - (iv) the supply of electricity, or
 - (v) the generation of electricity.
 - (e) When appointing a Director, Ervia shall, subject to Ministerial Consent, fix the term of office for the relevant Director (which shall not exceed 5 years, save that such term shall not apply to the Chief Executive Officer).
- 14.3 No shareholding qualification shall be required for Directors.
- 14.4 Directors shall not be entitled to remuneration for their position as Directors save that the Directors may be paid all such reasonable expenses as may be properly incurred by them in attending and returning from meetings of the Directors, or of any committee of the Directors, or general meetings, or otherwise in or about the business of the Company. Section 155 of the Companies Act shall not apply to the Company.
- 14.5 The office of Director shall be vacated automatically:
 - (a) if he or she is adjudicated bankrupt, or any event equivalent or analogous thereto occurs, in the State or any other jurisdiction or he or she makes any arrangement or composition with his or her creditors generally; or
 - (b) if he or she, in the opinion of Ervia becomes incapable due to ill-health of effectively performing the functions of the office; or
 - (c) if he or she ceases to be or is prohibited from being a director of any company by reason of any Order made (or deemed to have been made) under any provision of the Companies Act; or
 - (d) if he or she be absent from meetings of the Directors for six consecutive months without leave, and Ervia with Ministerial Consent resolves that his or her office be vacated; or

- (e) if he or she, not being a Director holding any executive office for a fixed period, resigns his or her office by notice in writing to the Company; or
- (f) if he or she is convicted of an indictable offence in relation to a company, an offence involving fraud or dishonesty (whether in connection with a company or not) or, unless Ervia otherwise determines, any other indictable offence; or
- (g) if he or she is sentenced by a court of competent jurisdiction to a term of imprisonment;
- (h) if the Court makes a declaration in respect of him or her under section 819 of the Companies Act or made an order in respect of him or her under section 842 of the Companies Act;
- (i) if the Minister issues a direction pursuant to section 10(5)(a) of the 2013 Act;
- (j) if he or she ceases to be or is disqualified from being a Director pursuant to section 8 or section 9 of the 2013 Act or any provision of the Companies Act;
- (k) if he or she is removed under Article 14.2.
- 14.6 There shall be a Chief Executive Officer of the Company whose functions shall be to carry on, manage and control the administration of the Company in accordance with these Articles. The Chief Executive Officer shall be appointed by Ervia subject to Ministerial Consent and shall hold office upon and subject to such terms and conditions (including as to remuneration and allowances) as may be determined by Ervia subject to Ministerial Consent. The Chief Executive Officer shall be appointed as an ex officio Director of the Company (but he or she shall not be the Chairperson) and that appointment as ex officio Director shall terminate ipso facto if he or she shall cease from any cause to hold the office of Chief Executive Officer.

15. **Borrowing Powers**

Subject to the prior written consent of Ervia, the Gas Acts and this Constitution, the Directors may without any limitation as to amount exercise all the powers of the Company to borrow money, and to mortgage or charge its undertaking, property and uncalled capital or part thereof, and to issue debentures, debenture stock and other securities, whether outright or as security for any debt, liability or obligation of the Company or of any third party.

16. **Powers and Duties of Directors**

- 16.1 Subject to the provisions of this Constitution, the Gas Acts and the Companies Act (including all requirements thereof for consents) and to receipt of such approvals of Ervia as may be required pursuant to any notice of required approvals given by Ervia to the Company from time to time, the business of the Company shall be managed by the Directors and the Directors, may exercise all such powers of the Company and do on behalf of the Company all such acts as may be exercised and done by the Company and as are not by the Companies Act or by these Articles required to be exercised by the Company in general meeting.
- 16.2 The Directors may from time to time, and at any time, by power of attorney appoint any company, firm or person or any fluctuating body of persons, whether nominated directly or indirectly by the Directors, to be the attorney or attorneys of the Company for such purposes and with such powers, authorities and discretions (not exceeding those vested in or exercisable by the Directors under these Articles) and for such period and subject to any conditions applicable thereto under these Articles and such additional conditions as they may think fit, and any such power of attorney may contain such provisions for the protection and

convenience of persons dealing with any such attorney as the Directors may think fit, and may also authorise any such attorney to sub-delegate all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions vested in him or her.

- 16.3 Where at a meeting of the Directors there arises an arrangement to which the Company is a party or a proposed such arrangement or a contract or other agreement with the Company or a proposed such contract or other agreement, any Director present at the meeting who otherwise than in his or her capacity as such Director has a material interest in the matter shall:
 - (a) at the meeting disclose the fact of such interest and the nature thereof to the other Directors present,
 - (b) neither influence nor seek to influence a decision to be made in relation to the matter,
 - (c) absent himself from the meeting or that part of the meeting during which the matter is being discussed,
 - (d) take no part in any deliberation relating to the matter, and
 - (e) not vote on a decision relating to the matter.

Where a material interest is disclosed pursuant to this Article, the disclosure shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting concerned and, for so long as the matter to which the disclosure relates is being dealt with by the meeting, the Director by whom the disclosure is made shall not be counted in the quorum for the meeting.

- 16.4 Where at a meeting of the Directors:
 - (a) a question arises as to whether or not a course of conduct, if pursued by a Director, would constitute a failure by him or her to comply with the requirements of Article 16.3, the question may, subject to sub-paragraph (b), be determined by the chairperson of the meeting, whose decision shall be final, and where such a question is so determined, particulars of the determination shall be recorded in the minutes of the meeting.
 - (b) the chairperson of the meeting is the Director in respect of whom a question to which Article 16.3 applies falls to be determined, then the other Directors attending the meeting shall choose one of their number to be chairperson of the meeting for the purpose of determining the question concerned.
- 16.5 Subject to Article 14.4, a Director may hold any other office, position or place of profit under the Company (other than the office of statutory auditor) in conjunction with his or her office of Director for such period and on such terms as to remuneration and otherwise as the Directors may determine, and no Director or intending Director shall be disqualified by his or her office from contracting with the Company either with regard to his or her tenure of such other office, position or place of profit or as seller, buyer or otherwise, nor shall any such contract or any contract or arrangement entered into by or on behalf of the Company in which any Director is in any way interested, be liable to be avoided, nor shall any Director so contracting or being so interested be liable to account to the Company for any profit realised by any such contract or arrangement by reason of such Director holding that office, position or place of profit or of the fiduciary relation thereby established.
- 16.6 All cheques, promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange and other negotiable or transferable instruments, and all receipts for moneys paid to the Company, shall be signed, drawn, accepted, endorsed, or otherwise executed, as the case may be, in such manner as the Directors

shall from time to time by resolution determine.

- 16.7 Subject to this Constitution and the prior written consent of Ervia:
 - the Directors may procure the participation by the Company in, or contribution by (a) the Company to any non-contributory or contributory pension or superannuation fund, scheme or arrangement or life assurance scheme or arrangement (including a scheme in respect of a group of companies and bodies corporate of which the Company is a member) for the benefit of, and pay, provide for or procure the grant of donations, gratuities, pensions, allowances, benefits or emoluments to, any persons who are or shall have been at any time in the employment or service of the Company or of any company which is or was a subsidiary of the Company or of the predecessors in business of the Company or any such subsidiary (including Directors or other officers of the Company who are or shall at any time have been in the employment or service of the Company but excluding Directors or other officers of the Company who are not and have not at any time been in the employment or service of the Company) and the spouses, civil partners, widows and widowers, families, relatives or dependants of any such persons PROVIDED THAT the Directors shall not without Ministerial Consent procure the participation in or contribution to any non-contributory or contributory pension or superannuation fund, scheme or arrangement for the benefit of any persons who are or shall have been at any time in the employment or service of the Company or the spouses, civil partners, widows and widowers, families, relatives or dependants of such persons and/or for the benefit of any other officers or servants of the Company as the Directors may determine from time to time save for any arrangements made for the purposes of compliance with section 121 of the Pensions Act 1990 (as amended) as that section may be amended or replaced from time to time:
 - (b) the Directors may also procure the establishment and subsidy of or subscription to and support of any institutions, associations, clubs, funds or trusts calculated to be for the benefit of any such persons as aforesaid or otherwise to advance the interests and well-being of the Company or of any such other company as aforesaid, or its members, and payments for or towards the insurance of any such persons as aforesaid, and subscriptions or guarantees of money for charitable or benevolent objects or for any exhibition or for any public, general or useful object; and
 - (c) a Director shall be entitled to retain any benefit received by him or her under this Article 16.7, subject only, where these Articles and/or the Companies Act so require, to proper disclosure to the members and the approval of the Company in general meeting.
- 16.8 The Directors shall cause minutes to be made in books provided for the purpose:
 - (a) of all appointments of officers made by the Directors;
 - (b) of the names of the Directors present at each meeting of the Directors and of any committee of the Directors;
 - (c) of all resolutions and proceedings at all meetings of the Company and of the Directors and of committees of Directors.

17. **Proceedings of Directors**

17.1 The Directors may meet together for the despatch of business, adjourn and otherwise regulate their meetings as they think fit. Questions arising at any meeting shall in the absence of an

agreement to the contrary be decided by a majority of votes. Where there is an equality of votes, the Chairperson shall have a second or casting vote. A Director may, and the Secretary on the requisition of a Director shall, at any time summon a meeting of the Directors. If the Directors so resolve, it shall not be necessary to give notice of a meeting of Directors to any Director who, being resident in the State, is for the time being absent from the State.

- 17.2 The quorum necessary for the transaction of the business of the Directors may be fixed by the Directors (but shall not in any event be less than two) and unless so fixed at any greater number shall be two. A meeting of the Directors at which a quorum is present shall be competent to exercise all powers and discretions for the time being exercisable by the Directors.
- 17.3 Ervia shall from time to time appoint one of the Directors to be a Chairperson of meetings of the Directors and may remove any person so appointed. The Chairperson, or deputy Chairperson, if any, shall preside at each meeting of Directors provided that if no Chairperson or deputy Chairperson shall have been appointed, or if at any meeting neither be present within five minutes after the time appointed for holding the same, the Directors present may choose one of their number to be Chairperson of the meeting.
- 17.4 The Directors may delegate any of their powers to committees consisting of such member or members of their body and such other person as they think fit (provided a majority of members shall be Directors). Any committee so formed shall in the exercise of the powers so delegated conform to any regulations that may be imposed by the Directors.
- 17.5 The meetings and proceedings of any such committee consisting of two or more members shall be governed by the provisions of these Articles regulating the meetings and proceedings of the Directors, so far as the same are applicable and are not superseded by any regulations made by the Directors under the last preceding Article.
- 17.6 All acts done by any meeting of Directors, or any committee appointed under Article 17.4 or any person acting as a Director, shall, as regards all persons dealing in good faith with the Company, notwithstanding that it be afterwards discovered there was some defect in the appointment or continuance in office of any such Director, or member of a committee or person acting as aforesaid, or that they or any of them were disqualified be as valid as if such defect had not occurred.
- 17.7 The Directors may appoint any managers or agents for managing any of the affairs of the Company, either in the State or elsewhere, and may fix their remuneration, and may delegate to any manager or agent any of the powers, authorities and discretions vested in the Directors, with power to sub-delegate, and any such appointment or delegation may be made upon such terms and subject to such conditions as the Directors may think fit, and the Directors may remove any person so appointed, and may annul or vary any such delegation, but no person dealing in good faith and without notice of any such annulment or variation shall be affected thereby.
- 17.8 The continuing Directors may act notwithstanding any vacancy in their number, but if and so long as the number of Directors is reduced below the minimum number fixed by or in accordance with these Articles the continuing Directors or Director may act for the purpose of summoning a general meeting of the Company, but not for any other purpose.
- 17.9 A resolution in writing signed by all the Directors shall be as effective as a resolution passed at a meeting of the Directors duly convened and held, and may consist of several documents in the like form, each signed by one or more of the Directors. Such a resolution may (unless the Directors shall otherwise determine either generally or in any specific case) be transmitted by facsimile or electronic mail provided that in the case of each such facsimile or electronic mail the Secretary or a Director shall have endorsed the same with a certificate stating that he or she is satisfied as to the authenticity thereof.

- 17.10 (a) For the purpose of these Articles, the contemporaneous linking together by telephone or other means of electronic communication of a number of Directors not less than the quorum shall be deemed to constitute a meeting of the Directors, and all the provisions in these Articles as to meetings of the Directors shall apply to such a meeting, provided that:
 - (i) each of the Directors taking part in the meeting must be able to hear, and speak to, each of the other Directors taking part; and
 - (ii) at the commencement of the meeting each Director must acknowledge his or her presence and that he or she accepts that the proceedings shall be deemed to be a meeting of the Directors.
 - (b) A Director may not cease to take part in the meeting by disconnecting his or her telephone or other means of communication unless he or she has previously obtained the express consent of the Chairperson of the meeting, and a Director shall be conclusively presumed to have been present and to have formed part of the quorum at all times during the meeting unless he or she has previously obtained the express consent of the Chairperson of the meeting to leave the meeting as aforesaid.
 - (c) The meeting shall be deemed to take place where the largest number of Directors participating in the meeting is physically present, or, if there is no such group, where the Chairperson of the meeting is at the start of the meeting.
 - (d) A minute of the proceedings at such meeting by telephone or other means of communication shall be sufficient evidence of such proceedings and of the observance of all necessary formalities if certified as a correct minute by the Chairperson of the meeting.
 - (e) Each Director participating in such meeting by telephone or other means of communication shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that no person other than the persons participating in the meeting can hear the proceedings of the meeting.
 - (f) The provisions of this Article shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to meetings of committees of the Directors.

18. Secretary

- 18.1 The Secretary shall be appointed by the Directors for such term, at such remuneration and upon such conditions as they may think fit subject to the prior written consent of Ervia; and any Secretary so appointed may be removed by them.
- 18.2 Anything by the Companies Act or these Articles required or authorised to be done by or to the Secretary may be done by or to any assistant or deputy secretary, or if there is no assistant or deputy secretary capable of acting, by or to any officer of the Company authorised generally or specially in that behalf by the Directors provided that any provision of the Companies Act or these Articles requiring or authorising a thing to be done by or to a Director and the Secretary shall not be satisfied by its being done by or to the same person acting both as Director and as, or in the place of, the Secretary.

19. The Seal

19.1 The Seal shall be used only by the authority of the Directors or of a committee of Directors authorised by the Directors in that behalf, and every instrument to which the seal shall be affixed shall be signed by a Director and shall be countersigned by the Secretary or by a second

Director or by some other person appointed by the Directors for the purpose.

19.2 The Company may exercise the powers conferred by section 44 of the Companies Act with regard to having an official seal for use abroad and such powers shall be vested in the Directors.

20. Authentication of Documents

- 20.1 Any Director or the Secretary or any person appointed by the Directors for the purpose, shall have power to authenticate any documents affecting the Constitution of the Company and any resolutions passed by the Company or the Directors, and any books, records, documents and accounts relating to the business of the Company, and to certify copies thereof or extracts therefrom as true copies or extracts; and where any books, records, documents or accounts are elsewhere than at the Office, the local manager or other officer of the Company having the custody thereof shall be deemed to be a person appointed by the Directors as aforesaid.
- 20.2 A document purporting to be a copy of a resolution of the Directors or an extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Directors which is certified as such in accordance with the provisions of the last preceding Article, shall be conclusive evidence in favour of all persons dealing with the Company upon the faith thereof that such resolution has been duly passed, or, as the case may be, that such extract is a true and accurate record of a duly constituted meeting of the Directors.

21. Dividends and Reserve

- 21.1 The Company in general meeting may declare dividends.
- 21.2 The Directors may from time to time pay to the members such interim dividends as appear to the Directors to be justified by the profits of the Company or as may be directed by the members from time to time.
- 21.3 No dividend shall be paid otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of the 1983 Companies Act.
- 21.4 Subject to the prior written consent of Ervia the Directors may, before any dividend is declared or paid, set aside out of the profits of the Company such sums as they think proper as a reserve or reserves which shall, at the discretion of the Directors, be applicable for any purpose to which the profits of the Company may be properly applied, and pending such application may, at the like discretion, either be employed in the business of the Company or be invested in such investments as the Directors may lawfully determine. The Directors may also, without placing the same to reserve, carry forward any profits which they may think it prudent not to divide.
- 21.5 Subject to the rights of persons, if any, entitled to Shares with special rights as to dividend, all dividends shall be declared and paid according to the amounts paid or credited as paid on the Shares in respect whereof the dividend is paid, but no amount paid or credited as paid on a Share in advance of calls shall be treated for the purposes of this Article as paid on the Share. All dividends shall be apportioned and paid proportionately to the amounts paid or credited as paid or credited as paid on the Shares during any portion or portions of the period in respect of which the dividend is paid; but if any Share is issued on terms providing that it shall rank for dividend as from a particular date, such Share shall rank for dividend accordingly.
- 21.6 The Directors may deduct from any dividend payable to any member all sums of money (if any) immediately payable by him or her to the Company on account of calls or otherwise in relation to the Shares of the Company.
- 21.7 All unclaimed dividends may be invested or otherwise made use of by the Directors for the benefit of the Company until claimed.

- 21.8 Any dividend, interest or other monies payable in cash in respect of any Share, may be paid by electronic funds transfer, bank transfer or otherwise to an account nominated by the holder or, as the case may be, joint holders. The debiting of the Company's account in respect of the relevant amount shall be a good discharge of the Company's obligations in respect of any payment by such methods.
- 21.9 Any one of two or more joint holders may give effectual receipts for any dividends, bonuses or other monies payable in respect of the Shares held by them as joint holders.
- 21.10 Any general meeting declaring a dividend or bonus may direct payment of such dividend or bonus wholly or partly by the distribution of specific assets and in particular of paid up shares, debentures or debenture stock of any other company or in any one or more of such ways, and the Directors shall give effect to such resolution, and where any difficulty arises in regard to such distribution, the Directors may settle the same as they think expedient, and in particular may issue fractional certificates and fix the value for distribution of such specific assets or any part thereof and may determine that cash payments shall be made to any members upon the footing of the value so fixed, in order to adjust the rights of all the parties, and may vest any such specific assets in trustees as may seem expedient to the Directors.
- 21.11 No dividend shall bear interest against the Company.

22. Accounts

- 22.1 The Directors shall cause to be kept such accounting records as are necessary to comply with the provisions of the Companies Act and to comply and to enable Ervia to comply, with the 2013 Act, the Gas Acts and the Code.
- 22.2 The accounting records shall be kept at the Office, or at such other place within the State or (subject to compliance with the Companies Act) outside the State as the Directors think fit, and shall always be open to the inspection of the Directors, or of members as authorised by the Directors.
- 22.3 The Directors shall from time to time in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act cause to be prepared and to be laid before a general meeting of the Company the documents required by section 341 of the Companies Act.
- 22.4 A copy of the documents which is are to be laid before a general meeting of the Company shall (in accordance with and subject as provided by the Act), not less than twenty-one days before the date of the meeting, be sent to every member of, and every holder of debentures of, the Company and to every other person who is entitled to receive notices from the Company under the provisions of the Companies Act or of these Articles.

23. **Capitalisation of Profits**

23.1 The Company may by ordinary resolution and with Ministerial Consent on the recommendation of the Directors resolve that it is desirable to capitalise any undistributed profits of the Company (including profits carried and standing to any reserve or reserves) and any accretions of capital assets or other capital surplus not currently required for paying the fixed dividends on any Shares entitled to fixed preferential dividends with or without further participation in profits or, subject as hereinafter provided, any sums standing to the credit of any share premium account or capital redemption reserve fund, and accordingly that the Directors be authorised and directed to appropriate the profits or sum resolved to be capitalised to the members in the proportion in which such profits or sum would have been divisible amongst them had the same been applied or been applicable in paying dividends and to apply such profits or sum on their behalf, either in or towards paying up the amounts (if any) for the time being unpaid on any shares or debentures held by such members respectively, or in paying

up in full unissued shares or debentures of the Company of a nominal amount equal to such profits or sum, or partly in one way and partly in the other, such shares or debentures to be allotted and distributed credited as fully paid up to and amongst such members in the proportion aforesaid: provided that any share premium account or capital redemption reserve fund or capital surplus arising on the revaluation of unrealised fixed assets may, for the purpose of this Article, only be applied in the paying up of unissued shares (other than redeemable preference shares) to be issued to members as fully paid.

23.2 Whenever such a resolution as is referred to in Article 23.1 shall have been passed, the Directors shall make all appropriations and applications of the undistributed profits resolved to be capitalised thereby, and all allotments and issues of fully paid shares and debentures, if any, and generally shall do all acts and things required to give effect thereto with full power to the Directors to make such provision as they shall think fit for the case of shares or debentures becoming distributable in fractions (and, in particular but without prejudicing the generality of the foregoing, to sell the shares or debentures represented by such fractions and distribute the net proceeds of such sale amongst the members otherwise entitled to such fractions in due proportions) and also to authorise any person to enter on behalf of all the members concerned into an agreement with the Company providing for the allotment to them respectively credited as fully paid up of any further shares or debentures to which they may become entitled on such capitalisation or, as the case may require, for the payment up by the application hereto of their respective proportions of the profits resolved to be capitalised of the amounts remaining unpaid on their existing shares, and any agreement made under such authority shall be effective and binding on all such members.

24. Statutory Auditors

- 24.1 Statutory auditors shall be appointed with Ministerial Consent and their duties regulated in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act.
- 24.2 Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act, all acts done by any person acting as a statutory auditor shall, as regards all persons dealing in good faith with the Company, be valid, notwithstanding that there was some defect in his or her appointment or that he or she was at the time of his or her appointment not qualified for appointment.

25. Notices

- 25.1 Notice of every general meeting and every separate general meeting of the holders of any class of shares in the capital of the Company shall be given in any manner authorised by these Articles to:
 - (a) every member of the Company entitled to attend or vote thereat; and
 - (b) every person entitled to receive dividends in respect of a Share vested in him or her in consequence of the death or bankruptcy of a member, who, but for his or her death or bankruptcy would be entitled to receive notice of the meeting; and
 - (c) every Director for the time being of the Company; and
 - (d) the statutory auditor for the time being of the Company.
- 25.2 No other person shall be entitled to receive notice of general meetings. Every person entitled to receive notice of every such general meeting shall be entitled to attend thereat.

26. **Communications to the Company**

26.1 Subject to the Companies Act and except as otherwise may be expressly provided in these

Articles, any notice, document or information to be given, served or delivered to the Company pursuant to these Articles shall be in writing in a paper copy or, subject to sub-Article (2), in electronic form.

26.2 Subject to the Companies Act and except as otherwise may be expressly provided in these Articles, a notice, document or information may be given, served or delivered to the Company in electronic form only if this is done in such form and manner as may have been specified by the Directors from time to time for the giving, service or delivery of notices, documents or information in electronic form. The Directors may prescribe such procedures as they think fit for verifying the authenticity or integrity of any such notice, document or information given, served or delivered to it in electronic form.

27. Communications by the Company

- 27.1 Subject to the Companies Act and except where otherwise expressly may be provided in these Articles, any notice, communication, document or information to be given, served or delivered by the Company pursuant to these Articles shall be in writing in paper copy or electronic form. The signature to any notice in paper copy to be given by the Company may be written or printed.
- 27.2 A notice, document or information to be given, served or delivered in pursuance of these Articles may be given to, served on or delivered to any person entitled to same either personally or by sending it to him or her by post at his or her registered address, or transmitting to a facsimile number or electronic mail address previously supplied to the Secretary, or in the case of a notice given to the Company, at its registered office. Where a notice, document or information is given, served or delivered in person, the giving, service or delivery thereof shall be deemed to have been effected at the time the same was handed to the relevant person or his or her authorised agent, or left at his or her registered address (as the case may be). Where a notice, document or information is given, served, delivered or sent by post, service or delivery of the notice shall be deemed to have been effected at the expiration of 24 hours after the letter containing same properly addressed and prepaid is posted by ordinary prepaid post or given to delivery agents (as the case may be). Where a notice, document or information is given, served, delivered or sent by facsimile, notice shall be deemed to have been effected when the sender receives a completed transmission sheet or otherwise receives a mechanical confirmation of transmission. Where a notice, document or information is given, served, delivered or sent by electronic mail, notice shall be deemed to have been effected when the electronic mail is delivered to the recipient's electronic mailbox in a format in which it can be accessed and read by the recipient (provided that the sender has not received any notification of a failed delivery).
- 27.3 Where any person to whom a notice, document or information may be given, served or delivered in pursuance of these Articles has furnished his or her electronic address to the Secretary and has not notified the Secretary in writing (including by electronic mail) that he or she no longer wishes to receive communications by electronic mail, then the delivery to him or her of any notice, document or information by electronic mail (whether contained in the body of the electronic mail message or as an attachment to it) shall be deemed good delivery on the terms set out in Article 27.1 above.
- 27.4 If the Company receives a delivery failure notification following the sending of a notice, document or other information in electronic form to an electronic address in accordance with Articles 27.1 and 27.2, the Company shall give, serve or deliver the notice, document or information in paper copy or electronic form (but not by electronic means) to the relevant person either personally or by post addressed to the person at his or her registered address or (as applicable) by leaving it at that address. This shall not affect when the notice, document or information was deemed to be received in accordance with Article 27.1.

- 27.5 The signature to any notice to be given by or to the Company may be written or printed.
- 27.6 Where a given number of days' notice, or notice extending over any other period is required to be given, the day of service shall, unless it is otherwise provided by these Articles or required by the Companies Act, be counted in such number of days or other period.

28. Winding Up

If the Company shall be wound up, the liquidator may, with the sanction of a special resolution of the Company and any other sanction required by the Companies Act-divide among the members in specie or kind the whole or any part of the assets of the Company and whether or not the assets shall consist of property of one kind or shall consist of properties of different kinds, and may for such purpose set such value as he or she deems fair upon any one or more class or classes of property and may determine how such division shall be carried out as between the members or different classes of members. The liquidator may, with the like authority and subject as aforesaid, vest any part of the assets in trustees upon such trusts for the benefit of members as the liquidator with the like authority shall think fit, and the liquidation of the Company may be closed and the Company dissolved, but so that no contributory shall be compelled to accept any shares in respect of which there is a liability.

29. Indemnity

- 29.1 Every Director, executive director, manager, agent, statutory auditor, secretary and other officer of the Company shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against all losses or liabilities which he or she may sustain or incur in or about the execution of the duties of his or her office or otherwise in relation thereto, including any loss or liability incurred by him or her in defending any proceedings, whether civil or criminal, in which judgment is given in his or her favour or in which he or she is acquitted or in connection with any application under section 233 or 234 of the Companies Act in which relief is granted to him or her by the Court, and no Director or other officer shall be liable for any loss, damage or misfortune which may happen to or be incurred by the Company in the execution of the duties of his or her office or in relation thereto. But this Article shall only have effect in so far as its provisions are not avoided by section 235 of the Companies Act.
- 29.2 Every member of Ervia, manager, agent, statutory auditor, secretary and other officer of Ervia shall be entitled to be indemnified out of the assets of the Company against all losses or liabilities which he or she may sustain or incur arising in connection with any act or omission of the Company or of any manager, agent, statutory auditor, secretary and other officer of the Company provided that to the extent that such losses or liabilities arise from any negligence, default, breach of duty or breach of trust of which he or she may be guilty in relation to the Company such indemnity shall be limited to the extent that it would be if it was subject to the provisions of section 235 of the Companies Act.
- 29.3 Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act-the Directors shall have the power to purchase and maintain insurance for or for the benefit of any persons who are or were at any time Directors, officers, employees or statutory auditors of the Company or of Ervia or of any subsidiary undertaking of the Company or of Ervia, or who are or were at any time trustees of any pension or retirement benefit scheme for the benefit of any employees or ex employees of the Company or of any subsidiary undertaking, including (without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) insurance against any liability incurred by such persons in respect of any act or omission in the actual or purported execution or discharge of their duties or in the exercise or purported exercise of their powers or otherwise in connection with their duties, powers or offices in relation to Ervia or any such subsidiary undertaking or pension or retirement benefit scheme.

We, the person whose name and address is subscribed, wish to be formed into a Company in pursuance of this Constitution, and we agree to take the number of shares in the capital of the Company set opposite our name.

Names, Addresses and Descriptions of Subscriber	Number of Shares taken by the Subscriber	
Ervia Webworks Eglinton Street Cork	One (1) Share	
Statutory Body W-WEJJJC Authorised Signatory		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Total Shares taken:	One (1)	
Dated the 7th day of Jonuary 2015		
Witness to the above signature:- Monica Correy Lowille House	al E	
Talbot Steet Dublin 2		